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CITY OF MILWAUKIE

COUNCIL STUDY SESSION AGENDA

City Hall Council Chambers, 10722 SE Main Street JUNE 14, 2022
& Z7oom Video Conference (www.milwaukieoregon.gov)

Council will hold this meeting in-person and through video conference. The public may attend
the meeting at City Hall or by joining the Zoom webinar. The public may also watch the meeting
live on the city’s YouTube channel or Comcast Cable channel 30 in city limits.

To participate in this meeting by phone dial 1-253-215-8782 and enter Webinar ID 837 5111 0754
and Passcode: 107967. To raise hand by phone dial *9.

Written comments may be submitted by email to ocr@milwaukieoregon.gov. Council may take
limited  verbal = comments. For Zoom  webinar login information  visit
https://www.milwaukieoregon.gov/citycouncil/city-council-study-session-130.

Note: agenda item times are estimates and are subject to change. Page #

1. Library Diversity Audit — Discussion (5:15 p.m.) 1
Staff:  Jana Hoffman, Supervising Librarian, and
Sara O’'Donnell, Children’s Librarian

2. Adjourn (5:45 p.m.)

Executive Session

After the study session Council will meet in executive session pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 192.660 (2)(h)
to consult with counsel concerning the legal rights and duties of a public body with regard to current litigation or
litigation likely to be filed.

Meeting Accessibility Services and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Notice

The city is committed to providing equal access to public meetings. To request listening and mobility assistance services
contact the Office of the City Recorder at least 48 hours before the meeting by email at ocr@milwaukieoregon.gov or
phone at 503-786-7502. To request Spanish language translation services email espanol@milwaukieoregon.gov at least
48 hours before the meeting. Staff will do their best to respond in a timely manner and to accommodate requests. Most
Council meetings are broadcast live on the city’s YouTube channel and Comcast Channel 30 in city limits.

Servicios de Accesibilidad para Reuniones y Aviso de la Ley de Estadounidenses con Discapacidades (ADA)

La ciudad se compromete a proporcionar igualdad de acceso para reuniones publicas. Para solicitar servicios de
asistencia auditiva y de movilidad, favor de comunicarse a la Oficina del Registro de la Ciudad con un minimo de 48
horas antes de la reunion por correo electrénico a ocr@milwaukieoregon.gov o llame al 503-786-7502. Para solicitar
servicios de traduccién al espafiol, envie un correo electrénico a espanol@milwaukieoregon.gov al menos 48 horas
antes de la reunidn. El personal hara todo lo posible para responder de manera oportuna y atender las solicitudes. La
mayoria de las reuniones del Consejo de la Ciudad se transmiten en vivo en el canal de YouTube de la ciudad y el

Canal 30 de Comcast dentro de los limites de la ciudad.
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COUNCIL STAFF REPORT
Te:  Mayor and City Council Date Written:  Nqy 23, 2022
Ann Ober, City Manager
Reviewed:  Kqtie Newell, Director

From:  Jana Hoffman, Supervising Librarian, and
Sara O'Donnell, Children’s Librarian

subject: Library Diversity Audit

ACTION REQUESTED
Council is asked to receive an overview of the library’s first diversity audit of its collection.
This is an informational and discussion report only.

HISTORY OF PRIOR ACTIONS AND DISCUSSIONS

[uly 14, 2020: Council discussed a proposed resolution written by Mayor Gamba and Council
President Hyzy supporting diversity, equity, and inclusion (DEI) of our Black, Indigenous, and
People of Color (BIPOC) community members.

August 18, 2020: Council approved a resolution changing its goals to include one focused on
equity, inclusion, and justice.

Fall 2020: Library staff established three DEI committees: collections, outreach, and volunteers.
All interested staff invited to participate.

May 7, 2022: Diversity audit included as library accomplishment in 2021-2022 and Council
goal-related funding in Proposed 2023-2024 Biennium Budget.

ANALYSIS

While still closed to the public due to the pandemic, the Collections Committee launched a
diversity audit to assess the current collection for its representation of diverse groups and
populations with the purpose of answering “Who are our books about?”. The collections team
initially focused on creating a diversity audit of targeted parts of the collection. The goal of the
audit was to measure the diversity of our collection. Is our collection reflective of the
community served? What gaps exist in our collection? Are marginalized voices included on
our shelves?

Nine library staff members (a mix of librarians, library assistants I [LA1s], and a library assistant
IT [LA2]) took seven months to complete the audit.

BUDGET IMPACT
None. Any titles added because of the audit are purchased using our existing budget.

WORKLOAD IMPACT
The next diversity audit will require ongoing support from eight to ten library staff. It will take
longer to complete with the library fully open.
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CLIMATE IMPACT
None

COORDINATION, CONCURRENCE, OR DISSENT
Jon Hennington, Equity Manager, met with the library managers prior to starting the audit and

received a copy of our findings.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
None.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Ledding Library 2021 Diversity Audit Summary

2. Ledding Library 2021 Diversity Audit Results
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Attachment 1.1

Attachment 1

Ledding Library 2021 Diversity Audit

Background

In late 2020 the Collections Team of the library-wide DEI Committee agreed to launch a diversity audit to
assess the current collection for its representation of diverse groups and populations. We wanted an
answer to the question, “Who are our books about?” Diversity audits can be used to collect data on any
number of factors, including workplace demographics, services and programs, and collections. In an
audit of collections, titles are typically reviewed one by one to determine which, if any, groups they
represent. This was the project that the team undertook, ultimately auditing 2799 titles in the
collection, and an additional 258 as part of a pilot project. To complete such an extensive review, it took
nine library staff members (a mix of librarians, LAls, and an LA2) seven months, from March-October
2021, to complete the audit.

Purpose

We wanted to take the diversity “temperature” of the current collection. Audits are often used to
compare the diversity of a collection against the diversity of the community to evaluate whether it is
reflective of the people served. Demographic data for Milwaukie can be found below. We also wanted
to identify gaps in our collection where we could be doing more to find and purchase diverse titles
beyond representation of the Milwaukie population - after all, diverse books are for everybody.
Ultimately, we are striving to provide a collection that elevates marginalized voices and provides a
variety of perspectives for all our users. The first step in that direction was to have an accurate picture
of our current collection and understand our starting point.

Milwaukie 2020 Census Data

Below are selected statistics of the Milwaukie population from the 2020 Census reflecting areas we
assessed in our diversity audit. Additional demographic information can be found here:
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/milwaukiecityoregon/RHI225219

Race and Hispanic Origin

White alone, percent 88.5%
Black or African American alone, percent 1.0%
American Indian and Alaska Native alone, percent 0.3%
Asian alone, percent 3.4%
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone, percent 0.2%
Two or More Races, percent 3.7%
Hispanic or Latino, percent 9.2%
White alone, not Hispanic or Latino, percent 83.1%

Page 3 of 7 — Staff Report
SS3
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Health

With a disability, under age 65 years, percent, 2015-2019 9.3%

Persons without health insurance, under age 65 years, percent 7.0%

Income & Poverty

Median household income (in 2019 dollars), 2015-2019 $61,902

Per capita income in past 12 months (in 2019 dollars), 2015-2019 $34,337

Persons in poverty, percent 11.2%
Collections Audited

We selected three collections to audit - Adult New Fiction, Children’s Picture Books, and Children’s
Graphic Novels. Additionally, one of the Children’s Librarians ran a pilot review of the Children’s New
Picture Books to test the data gathering form and to have a point of comparison against the general
picture book collection. These areas were selected based on their high interest and visibility to the
community and because of their manageable size (in the case of Adult New Fiction and Children’s
Graphic Novels) or ease of evaluation (in the case of the Children’s Picture Books). Even among these
smaller collections, we did not have the resources to review every item, opting instead to review a
percentage of them and extrapolate the results out to the broader collection. The table below shows a
breakdown of the number of items audited.

Collection Number of items Percentage of collection

Children’s New Picture Books (pilot) 258 100%

Adult New Fiction 573 100%

Children’s Picture Books 1314 25%

Children’s Graphic Novels 912 50%
Criteria

For the New Children’s Picture Book pilot the criteria was divided into five broad categories -
Race/Ethnicity, LGBTQIA+, Religion, Economic Welfare, and Health. Each of these contained several sub-
categories. For example, under Race/Ethnicity we identified whether characters in the book were
White, Black, Latino, Asian, etc. We also included a general summary question, measuring whether a
title was diverse. We determined that a title would be considered diverse if the main character (or a
group of people, if no main character) or a supporting character with a substantial role in the book
matched any of the criteria for diversity.

After the pilot we included two additional measures - the diversity of the main character, and whether a
title needed to be reviewed for inaccurate or harmful stereotypes. The full questionnaire can be found
in the attached PDF.

Due to the additional time and research it would have required, we did not include an item for the
identity of the author. We also did not identify how we knew an item was diverse, as this would be
overly time-consuming and would not affect the outcome of the audit.

Page 4 of 7 — Staff Report
Ss4



Process

Before we began the audit in earnest, we did a small test run, selecting five books from each of the
three collections to evaluate together as a group. This ensured that we were on the same page when
deciding whether a book met any of the qualifications for diversity. Although there were some slight
variations in how individuals marked each item, there was enough consensus and a general
understanding of the criteria that we felt confident moving forward with the audit.

We ran a WorkFlows report listing all items in the three selected collections to identify which titles to
evaluate. All items on the list were reviewed for the Adult New Fiction collection. Every other item was
highlighted for review on the Children’s Graphic Novels list, and every fourth for the Children’s Picture
Books. If a title came up on the list more than once because we own multiple copies, we reviewed it
each time to accurately reflect its weight in the collection.

Tools

We opted to use a Google Form for data collection because it provided an easy access point for
everyone working on the audit. Google Forms has the added benefit of creating simple graphs from the
responses without any additional data manipulation on our part.

To evaluate an item, we used an assortment of information sources to assess a book’s content and
diversity. Two of the most useful tools were the catalog record for the item and the physical book itself.
From the catalog record we evaluated subject terms, the item summary, and reviews, when available.
When the physical book was available, we examined the cover art, interior art (particularly for picture
books and graphic novels), book blurb, and CIP data. Additional sources of information, if there were
lingering questions about the diversity of a book, included GoodReads, FirstSearch/WorldCat, and
reviews in Baker & Taylor or Ingram. The most helpful review source was Kirkus, which often explicitly
identifies diverse settings and characters.

If none of our diversity criteria was mentioned in any of our information sources, we entered N/A for
most items, and “white” as the default response for race. It should be noted however, that many
children’s books have non-human characters that can make factors like race or sexuality not applicable,
although they may have overt themes of diversity throughout the book.

Each person completing the audit had a different technique and preferences for how to evaluate a book,
and often the strategy would differ from item to item depending on the item’s availability on the shelf,
the information (or lack) in the catalog record, the availability of reviews, etc.

Results

A full summary of results can be found in the attached PowerPoint document. Below is a breakdown of
the general diversity and main character diversity of the collections, including the pilot study.

Diversity Main Character Diversity
Children’s New Picture Books (pilot) 40.7% N/A
Adult New Fiction 36.8% 31.4%
Children’s Picture Books 24.4% 15.6%
Children’s Graphic Novels 35.9% 21.2%
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The import of these numbers is still being evaluated, but at first look there are some promising trends.
Comparing the diversity of the New Children’s Picture Books against the larger collection of Children’s
Picture Books, there is an increase of 16.3%, indicating an encouraging trend toward publishing and
purchasing diverse titles in recent years. Additionally, the close match between general diversity and
main character diversity in the Adult New Fiction indicates that diverse voices are being spotlighted and
not just limited to background characters.

When beginning this audit, we were interested in how the diversity of our collection compared with the
demographics of the Milwaukie community. Below are the race/ethnicity, disability, and poverty data
from the 2020 Census as compared to our collections’ results. These are rough comparisons, as our
measures did not always have a one-to-one correspondence with the Census data, and our data
included many additional categories.

Race and Hispanic Origin Milwaukie Adult New Fiction Children’s Picture Children’s Graphic
Books Novels

White alone, percent 88.5% 67.9% 40% 59.6%

Black or African American 1.0% 11.2% 6.2% 8.9%

alone, percent

American Indian and Alaska 0.3% 1.9% 1% 0.4%

Native alone, percent

Asian alone, percent 3.4% 5.4% 3.1% 7.2%

Native Hawaiian and Other 0.2% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1%

Pacific Islander alone, percent

Two or More Races, percent 3.7% 1.9% 1.1% 1.2%

Hispanic or Latino, percent 9.2% 2.4% 2.1% 1.9%

With a disability, under age 9.3% 1.4% 0.5% 1%

65 years, percent, 2015-2019

Persons in poverty, percent 11.2% 3.3% 1.4% 1.4%

There are a few key areas in which we are underrepresenting the Milwaukie population -
Hispanic/Latino persons, persons of two or more races, persons with disabilities, and persons in poverty.
These will likely become areas of focus moving forward with collection development.

Looking Ahead

Whether this is just the first diversity audit in an ongoing cycle, or a one-time project remains to be
seen. In future diversity audits we may evaluate the same three collections to track changes across
time, or focus on different collections to understand the strengths and weaknesses across the library.
One factor that may influence our decision to continue with in-house audits is the recent LINCC-wide
diversity audit purchased through Ingram. The data from the Ingram audit is less detailed and does not
provide as much library-specific data, but the trade-off of staff time might make this a more reasonable
path going forward.

Page 6 of 7 — Staff Report
SS6



Since the audit, the Collections Team has taken the diversity audit lens and applied it to the ways in
which we promote and highlight our resources. We have done diversity audits of book lists, been more
intentional about creating and stocking diverse displays, and have focused on spotlighting diverse titles
on the shelves when room allows.

Completing the diversity audit was a challenging and eye-opening experience. While there are clearly
gaps in the collection that need to be addressed, the data from the newer collections shows promise for
an increasingly diverse library. What we took from the experience is that we can and should improve
our purchasing and weeding practices to continue to diversify the collection and allow marginalized
voices to take up space on our shelves. It is with renewed enthusiasm that we will strive toward
building a collection that allows all our patrons to see themselves in our books, as well as a true
reflection of the wonderfully diverse community and world we share.

Submitted by the Collections Team of the Ledding Library DEI Committee:
e Elysa Foxman (Library Assistant |)

Laura Francillon (Reference Librarian)

Jessalynn Gale (Children’s Librarian)

Jana Hoffman (Supervising Librarian)

Alex King (Library Assistant )

Ellen Malizia (Library Assistant I)

Sara O’Donnell (Children’s Librarian)

Nicole Tetrick (Library Assistant I)

Kelly Whalen (Library Assistant Il)
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Attachment 1.2

Attachment 2

Ledding Library 2021
Diversity Audit Results

SS8



Pilot - New Children’s Picture Books Diversity
Overview

Reviewed 100% of the New Children’s Picture Book collection — 258 titles

Diversity?

258 responses

® VYes
® No
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Race/Ethnicity

Race/Ethnicity?

155 responses

White
Black
Latino 8 (5.2%)

Asian
Pacific Islander 1 (0.6%)
Native/Indigenous
Middle Eastern/North African
Multi-racial
Not white, not specified
No main character, diverse g...
Not human (animal, robot, etc.)
No main character - visual di...

6 (3.9%)
1(0.6%)

3 (1.9%)

3 (1.9%)

5 (3.2%)

8 (5.2%)

SS10

Pilot - New Children’s Picture Books

32 (20.6%)
34 (21.9%)

26 (16.8%)

35 (22.6%)



Pilot - New Children’s Picture Books

LGBTQIA+ & Religion

LGBTQIA+?

89 responses

Queer/unspecified
Lesbian

Gay

Transgender
Bisexual

Asexual

Intersex
Nonbinary

N/A

1(1.1%)
1(1.1%)
0 (0%)
2 (2.2%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)

20

40

60

80

85 (95.5%)
100
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Religion?
90 responses
Islam
Judaism
Buddhism
Atheism
Hindu
Christianity

N/A

4 (4.4%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)

1(1.1%)

1(1.1%)

20

40

60

80

84 (93.3%)

100



Pilot - New Children’s Picture Books
Economic Welfare & Health

Economic welfare?

98 responses

Poverty 5 (5.1%)
Homelessness 0 (0%)
Refugee/immigrant 7 (7.1%)
Foster care/adoption 0 (0%)
Incarceration 1(1%)
N/A

82 (83.7%)

Health?

89 responses

Mental health/mental iliness 2 (2.2%)
Neurodiversef—1 (1.1%)

Physical disability 3 (3.4%)

Health concerns/illness 2 (2.2%)

N/A 81 (91%)

Write-in responses W 8ne result not shown



Adult New Fiction Diversity Overview

Reviewed 100% the Adult New Fiction collection — 573 titles

Diversity? Is the main character diverse?

573 responses 573 responses

@ Yes
® No

@ VYes
® No
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Adult New Fiction Race/Ethnicity

Racelethnicity?

573 responses

White

Black

Latino

Asian

Pacific Islander
Native/Indigenous

Middle Eastern/North African
Multi-racial

Not white, not specified

No main character, diverse g...
Not human (animal, robot, etc.)
not specified

64 (11.2%)
14 (2.4%)
31 (5.4%)
3 (0.5%)
11 (1.9%)
9 (1.6%)
11 (1.9%)
14 (2.4%)
24 (4.2%)
19 (3.3%)
13 (2.3%)

Write-in responses Wi 8ne result not shown

389 (67.9%)



Adult New Fiction LGBTQIA+ & Religion

LGBTQIA+?

573 responses

Queer/unspecified
Lesbian

Gay

Transgender
Bisexual

Asexual

Intersex
Nonbinary

N/A

Religion?
573 responses

Christianity
Islam
Judaism
Buddhism
Hindu
Atheism
N/A

Amish

17 (3%)
10 (1.7%)
10 (1.7%)
(0.7%)
(0%)
(0%)
(0.3%)

4
0
0
2
1(0.2%)

18 (3.1%)
5 (0.9%)

6 (1%)
1(0.2%)

0 (0%)

0 (0%)

2 (0.3%)

531 (92.7%)

540 (94.2%)

Write-in responses Wi Bne result not shown



Adult New Fiction

Economic welfare?

573 responses

Poverty
Homelessness
Refugee/immigrant
Foster care/adoption
Incarceration

N/A

Slavery

war

War

slavery

Health?

573 responses

Mental health/mental illness
Neurodiverse

Physical disability

Health concerns/iliness

N/A

abuse survivor

suicide

Alcoholism

19 (3.3%)

3 (0.5%)
17 (3%)

4 (0.7%)
10 (1.7%)

4 (0.7%)
2 (0.3%)
2(0.3%)
2 (0.3%)

13 (2.3%)

3 (0.5%)

8 (1.4%)
21 (3.7%)

2 (0.3%)
2 (0.3%)
2 (0.3%)

Economic Welfare & Health

507 (88.5%)

519 (90.6%)

Write-in responses Wi Bne result not shown



Juv Picture Book Diversity Overview

Reviewed 25% of the Juvenile Picture Book collection — 1314 titles

Diversity? Is the main character diverse?
1,314 responses 1,314 responses

® Yes
® No

® VYes
® No
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Juv Picture Books Race/Ethnicity

Race/ethnicity?
1,314 responses

White
Black
Latino

525 (40%)
81 (6.2%)

28 (2.1%)

41 (3.1%)

1(0.1%)

Asian
Pacific Islander

Native/Indigenous 13 (1%)
Middle Eastern/North African 12 (0.9%)
Multi-racial 14 (1.1%)

35 (2.7%)
87 (6.6%)

Not white, not specified
No main character, diverse group

Not human (animal, robot, etc.) 702 (53.4%)

0 200 400 600 800
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Juv Picture Books LGBTQIA+ & Religion

LGBTQIA+?

1,314 responses

Queer/unspecified [—1 (0.1%)
Lesbian|—1 (0.1%)
Gay|—4 (0.3%)
Transgender|{—1 (0.1%)
Bisexual|—0 (0%)
Asexual [—0 (0%)
Intersex|—0 (0%)
Nonbinary [—2 (0.2%)
N/A 1302 (99.1%)
Religion?
1,314 responses
Christianity 87 (6.6%)

Islam|—7 (0.5%)
Judaism 18 (1.4%)
Buddhism|—0 (0%)
Hindu—0 (0%)
Atheism|—0 (0%)
N/A 1202 (91.5%)

Write-in responses Wi Bne result not shown



Juv Picture Books

Economic welfare?

1,314 responses

Poverty
Homelessness
Refugee/immigrant
Foster care/adoption
Incarceration

N/A

enslavement
slavery

Health?

1,314 responses

Mental health/mental illness
Neurodiverse

Physical disability

Health concernsl/illness

N/A

death

18 (1.4%)
4 (0.3%)
21 (1.6%)
2 (0.2%)
2 (0.2%)

2 (0.2%)
2 (0.2%)

0 (0%)
3 (0.2%)
7 (0.5%)
12 (0.9%)

2 (0.2%)

Economic Welfare & Health

1263 (96.1%)

1288 (98%)

Write-in responses wid®Bhe result not shown



Juv Graphic Novels Diversity Overview

Reviewed 50% of the Juvenile Graphic Novels collection — 912 titles

Diversity? Is the main character diverse?
912 responses 912 responses

® Yes
® No

@ VYes
® No
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Juv GNs Race/Ethnicity

Race/ethnicity?

912 responses

White

Black

Latino

Asian

Pacific Islander
Native/Indigenous

Middle Eastern/North African
Multi-racial

Not white, not specified

No main character, divers...
Not human (animal, robot, ...
does not specify but takes...
Russian

not specified but takes pla...

544 (59.6%)
)

66 (7.2%)
1(0.1%)

4 (0.4%)

8 (0.9%)

11 (1.2%)

53 (5.8%)
71 (7.8%)
436 (47.8%)
3 (0.3%)
2 (0.2%)
2 (0.2%)

Write-in responses wioR8ne result not shown



Juv GNs LGBTQIA+ & Religion

LGBTQIA+?

912 responses

Queer/unspecified
Lesbian

Gay

Transgender
Bisexual

Asexual

Intersex
Nonbinary

N/A

Religion?

912 responses

Christianity
Islam
Judaism
Buddhism
Hindu
Atheism
N/A

18 (2%)
5 (0.5%)
6 (0.7%)
2 (0.2%)
0 (0%)

0 (0%)
0 (0%)
3 (0.3%)

2 (0.2%)
5 (0.5%)
6 (0.7%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)

Write-in responses Wwid®3ne result not shown

883 (96.8%)

898 (98.5%)



Juv GNs Economic Welfare & Health

Economic welfare?

912 responses

Poverty|i—13 (1.4%)
Homelessness|—4 (0.4%)
Refugee/immigrant|—6 (0.7%)
Foster care/adoption|#—14 (1.5%)
Incarceration|—2 (0.2%)
N/A 868 (95.2%)
orphan|—6 (0.7%)

Health?

912 responses

Mental health/mental illness|—11 (1.2%)
Neurodiverse|—3 (0.3%)
Physical disability 9 (1%)
Health concerns/iliness 25 (2.7%)
N/A 858 (94.1%)
parental death|—3 (0.3%)
Addiction}|—2 (0.2%)
body image|—2 (0.2%)

Write-in responses widRBne result not shown
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ABOUT DIVERSITY AUDITS

WHAT?

m An assessment of the
collection to determine what
groups they represent.

® Books are reviewed one by one
to assess their reflection of
diverse populations.

WHY?

® Compare the diversity of a
collection against the diversity
of the community.

m |dentify gaps in the collection.

® Build a more inclusive
collection.




LEDDING LIBRARY AUDIT

Timeline Staff Books

e -
i
March — October 2021 9 library staff 2799 titles reviewed
7 months members An additional 258 for the pilot




Collection Number of | Percentage of
items collection

WHICH PARTS
Children’s New Picture 100% OFTHE
Books (pilot) COLLECTION?
Adult New Fiction 573 100%
Children’s Picture 1314 25%
Books
Children’s Graphic 912 50%

Novels




Race/ethnicity
LGBTQIA+
Religion

CRITERIA Economic Welfare

Health

Diversity of the main character

Overall diversity (yes/no)




Google Forms Books Catalog records Reviews

S




Diversity | Main Character
Diversity

N/A

Children’s New Picture 40.7%
Books (pilot)

Adult New Fiction 36.8%
Children’s Picture Books 24.4%

Children’s Graphic Novels 35.9%

31.4%
15.6%
21.2%

RESULTS




Race/ethnicity?
573 responses

White 389 (67.9%)
Black 64 (11.2%)

Latino 14 (2.4%)

Asian 31 (5.4%)

Pacific Islander|—3 (0.5%)
Native/Indigenous 11 (1.9%)
Middle Eastern/North African 9 (1.6%)
Multi-racial 11 (1.9%)
Not white, not specified 14 (2.4%)
No main character, diverse g... 24 (4.2%)
Not human (animal, robot, etc.) 19 (3.3%)
not specified 13 (2.3%)

ADULT NEW FICTION RACE/ETHNICITY




LGBTQIA+?

573 responses

Queer/unspecified 17 (3%)
Lesbian 10 (1.7%)
Gay 10 (1.7%)
Transgender 4 (0.7%)
Bisexual 0 (0%)
Asexual 0 (0%)
Intersex 2 (0.3%)
Nonbinary 1(0.2%)

N/A 931 (92.7%)

ADULT NEW FICTION LGBTQIA




Religion?
573 responses

Christianity 18 (3.1%)
Islam 5 (0.9%)
Judaism 6 (1%)
Buddhism 1(0.2%)
Hindu 0 (0%)
Atheism 0 (0%)
N/A 540 (94.2%)

Amish 2 (0.3%)

ADULT NEW FICTION RELIGION




Economic welfare?

573 responses

Poverty 19 (3.3%)
Homelessness|—3 (0.5%)
Refugee/immigrant 17 (3%)
Foster care/adoptionf—4 (0.7%)
Incarceration[#—10 (1.7%)

N/A 507 (88.5%)
Slavery|[—4 (0.7%)

war|—2 (0.3%)

War|—2 (0.3%)
slavery|—2 (0.3%)

ADULT NEW FICTION ECONOMIC WELFARE




Health?

5/3 responses

Mental health/mental illness 13 (2.3%)
Neurodiverse |—3 (0.5%)
Physical disability F—8 (1.4%)
Health concerns/iliness 21 (3.7%)
N/A 519 (90.6%)
abuse survivor |[—2 (0.3%)
suicide |—2 (0.3%)
Alcoholism |2 (0.3%)

ADULT NEW FICTION HEALTH




versity?
Diversity? ls the main character diverse?

573 responses
573 responses

® Yes
® No

ADULT NEW FICTION OVERVIEW




COMMUNITY COMPARISON

Race and Hispanic Origin m Adult New Fiction Children’s Picture Books Children’s Graphic Novels

White alone, percent 88.5% 67.9% 40% 59.6%
Black or African American alone, percent 1.0% 11.2% 6.2% 8.9%
American Indian and Alaska Native alone, percent 0.3% 1.9% 1% 0.4%
Asian alone, percent 3.4% 5.4% 3.1% 7.2%
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone, percent 0.2% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1%
Two or More Races, percent 3.7% 1.9% 1.1% 1.2%
Hispanic or Latino, percent 9.2% 2.4% 2.1% 1.9%
T S I S
With a disability, under age 65 years, percent, 2015-2019 9.3% 1.4% 0.5% 1%

Persons in poverty, percent 11.2% 3.3% 1.4% 1.4%



i Build the collection in areas that underrepresent
the Milwaukie community

\/ Ongoing diversity audits

LOOKING AHEAD




TH E TE AM = Elysa Foxman (Library Assistant |)

" Laura Francillon (Reference Librarian)
m  Jessalynn Gale (Children’s Librarian)

= Jana Hoffman (Supervising Librarian)
®  Alex King (Library Assistant |)

m  Ellen Malizia (Library Assistant I)

m  Sara O’Donnell (Children’s Librarian)
= Nicole Tetrick (Library Assistant [)

= Kelly Whalen (Library Assistant Il)
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